
 
 

AGENDA 
 

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 10.00 am Ask for: Hayley Savage 
Council Chamber, Sessions House Telephone: 03000 414286 

 
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr C Broadley, Mr T Cannon, Mr S Holden, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr J Meade, Mr A M Ridgers, Mr D Robey, 
Mr R J Thomas and Mr D Watkins 
 

Labour (2): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Ms K Grehan and Mr B H Lewis 
 
Mr M J Sole 
 

Green and 
Independent (2): 

Mr M A J Hood and Mr M Baldock 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcements  

2  Membership  

 To note that Mr Mike Baldock, Ms Kelly Grehan and Mr Barry Lewis have joined 
the committee.  
 

3 Apologies and Substitutes  

4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 

6 Verbal updates by the Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  

7 Review of the Kent Community Warden Service (Pages 11 - 18) 

8 Performance Dashboard (Pages 19 - 34) 

9 Underage Vaping (Pages 35 - 40) 



10 Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the  on Tuesday, 16 May 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Mr C Broadley, Mr T Cannon, Mr S Holden, Mr M A J Hood, Mr S C Manion, 
Ms J Meade, Mr J Meade, Mr A M Ridgers, Mr M J Sole, Mr R J Thomas and 
Mr D Watkins 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Robey and Mr P M Hill, OBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mrs S Holt-
Castle (Director of Growth and Communities), Hayley Savage (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
131. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Meade, in relation to Item 6, declared he was the Council’s representative on the 
Planning Committee of the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation. In relation to item 7, 
Mr Meade declared he had provided professional support to the House of Lords on 
the Mobile Homes Pitch Fees Act 2023.  
 
132. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 were a correct 
record.  
 
133. Verbal updates by the Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services, provided an 

update on the following: 
 

a) In commemoration of King Charles III’s Coronation, tributes were held 
in all 99 of Kent’s Libraries, including 65 organised events and 
activities, and a coronation party at the Kent History and Library Centre 
which was attended by over 100 people.  

b) Folkstone Library remained temporarily closed. Repairs were estimated 
to cost over £1 million, and the budget was not available for this. In 
response, nearby libraries would be open additional hours and other 
building options were being considered. A bid to the Government’s 
Library Improvement Fund was also being explored.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

c) The Kent Community Safety Conference took place on 28th March 
2023. The event was successful and for the first time offered both in-
person and virtual participation. The topic of the conference was 
tackling violence against women and girls which was a pertinent issue 
in Kent.   

d) Turner Contemporary’s Director, Clarrie Wallis won an Ampersand 
F
[...]
ern Water invest 
more in tertiary water treatment, and onsite mitigation measures.  

f) Plans were progressing for small modular reactors at Dungeness and 
KCC remained hopeful and continued to engage. Mr Bowie, Minister for 
Nuclear and Networks, at the Department of Energy Security and Net 
Zero had agreed to visit the site.  

g) The Council continued to engage with Eurostar regarding the service 
stopping at Ashford International.  

h) The Business Vision Live event was held at the Kent Event Centre in 
May 2023 and was well attended. 

 
4. A Member asked what the intended outcomes of the Dover Harbour project 

would be, and Mr Jones said that the infrastructure changes would improve 
access to the port and improve traffic flow.  

Page 2



 

3 

 
5.  Mr Jones, Corporate Director Growth, Environment and Transport, provided 

an update on the following:  
 

a) The Active Kent & Medway ‘Move Together’ programme was launched 
on 9th May and would support people to get active, particularly those 
with long-term health conditions.  

b) The Active Kent & Medway team were holding the annual Primary PE 
Conference 2023 at the Kent Event Centre, Detling in May 2023. Over 
100 teachers would be attending alongside representatives from the 
Department for Education. 

c) Oakwood House was now open for Citizenship Civil Ceremonies and 
positive feedback had been received from those who had recently used 
the venue. Mr Jones invited Members of the committee to visit the site 
on forthcoming open days.  

d) The number of people visiting libraries continued to recover. The figure 
was over 70% of pre-pandemic levels, which was higher than the 
national average. E-use of libraries had grown above the national 
average and had surpassed pre-covid use levels. Use of the Archives 
search room had also increased 39% on the previous quarter. The 
registration services continued to remain busy to meet demand on birth 
and death registrations and the Ceremonies team were pr
[...]
ution.  

b) A Member raised the delays experienced at the port of Dover over 
Easter and their concerns that delays may again occur during the 
summer and school holidays. Mr Jones told Members that the Kent 
Resilience Forum had been doing a lot of work in this area. Particularly 
in analysing and sharing data between operators, to understand the 
scale of the problem and decide what tools are needed to prevent 
disruption.  

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal updates. 
 
134. 23/00041 - Policy adoption of the KCC Developer Contributions Guide  
(Item 6) 
 
Mr Colin Finch, Strategic programme manager, and Ms Victoria Thistlewood, Project 
Manager were in attendance for this item.  
 
1. Mr Robey introduced the item and Mr Finch provided an overview of the report 

and updated Members on the public consultation.  
 
2. The Chair commended the report but raised concerns around planning & 

developments on a national level. 
 

3. Mr Finch, Ms Thistlewood, Mr Jones, and Ms Holt-Castle responded to the 
following comments from Members: 

 
a) A Member asked how important community engagement was in this 

process and what could be done to increase public contribution. Ms 
Thistlewood responded that although the consultation was open to the 
public it was very technical and targeted towards district planning 
authorities, developers, and landowners. She said that consultation with 
the public would be done on a service level basis going forward. 

b) A Member asked what mechanisms were in place to amend the policy 
in relation to climate change, technology and building regulations. Mr 
Finch responded that any action on climate change would be covered 
by other policies, including the environmental policy. 

c) A Member asked how districts would be encouraged to sign up to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and benefit from smaller 
developments in their boundaries. Mr Finch said KCC wouldn’t be 
encouraging local authorities to take this route as the contributions 

[...]
sponded to the following questions and comments from 

Members:  
 

a) A Member raised concerns about some village halls being excluded 
from the scheme due to the building being leased rather than owned 
outright. Mr Reeves said an information and funding advice service was 
provided regarding potential funding opportunities to all village halls, 
including those outside of the scheme.   
 

b) A Member commented whether the various funding streams to support 
village halls could be streamlined.  

Page 6



 

7 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
137. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 9) 
 
Mr David Whittle was in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mr Whittle introduced the performance report for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 and 

said of the 25 Key Performance Indicators, 22 were rated as green, 3 rated 
amber and none were red. The second part of the report set out the planned 
Key Performance Indicators for the forthcoming financial year. 
 

2. Mr Whittle responded to the following questions and comments from 
Members:  

 
a) Members commented that in future, when percentages were used in 

reports, could numerical data also be provided. 
b) A Member asked why the target set for indicator ED10 – Businesses 

assisted via Kent and Medway Growth Hub contract - in the forthcoming 
financial year had been cut and Ms Holt-Castle responded that this was 
due to a reduction in the grant from national government and the 
service being adapted to reflect this. 

 
RESOLVED to note the performance report for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 and targets 
proposed for 2023/24. 
 
138. 23/00047 - Cyclopark Operator Agreement (OA) and Funding  
(Item 10) 
 
Mr Steve Grimshaw, Strategic Programme Manager, was in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mr Robey introduced the item and Mr Grimshaw summarised the report 

regarding a new deed of variation to extend the agreement with Cyclopark 
Trust for a further 10 years to continue to operate the venue on behalf of KCC.  
 

2. The Chair suggested, once th
[...]
vices 
 
   Simon Jones, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and Transport.  
 
To:   Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee – 28 

June 2023 
 
Subject:   Review of the Kent Community Warden Service 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Electoral Division:   All 
 
Past pathway of paper: N/A 
 
Future pathway of paper: The post consultation analysis will return to a future Growth, 

Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee for 
decision by Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory 
Services 

 

Summary: The Kent Community Warden Service (KCWS) was established in 2002. One of 
its original aims was to form a key part of the County Council’s response to its statutory 
responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (amended by the Police and Justice 
Act 2006)1.  The budget for 2022/23 for the service was £2.4m; comprising mostly front-line 
staffing costs. 
 
In February 2023, in order to achieve a balanced budget for 2023/24, Members approved the 
proposal to reduce the net budget for Community Wardens by £1m over two years.   
 
This report sets out proposals for a public consultation on potential future service models to 
achieve the planned savings. It is expected that the public consultation will launch on 12 July 
and run for 12 weeks. 
 
Recommendation(s): The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and comment on the 
public consultation proposals alongside an updated geographical allocation policy, to help 
identify where wardens will be placed. 
 

 
1. Background 

  
1.1 On the 9 February 2023, Members of KCC approved the Council’s planned budget for 

2023-24. In order to achieve a balanced budget the Community Wardens Service 
budget has been reduced by £1m to be delivered over two years. 
 

1.2 A public consultation is planned to start on 12 July on how this reduction may be 
achieved. 

                                            
1 Under Section 6 of the 1998 Act, KCC must work with the other res
[...]
.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/section/42/enacted


during the public consultation.  Feedback will be sought to assist further reviews and 
updates of the EQIA. 

 
9. Other corporate implications 
 
9.1 KCWS proactively supports the work of: 

 Trading Standards by engaging on the service behalf supporting scam victims. 

 Adult Social Care and Health  through welfare visits and engagement with hard-
to-reach residents. 

 Public Health by supporting the Positive Wellbeing model which addresses 
wider determinants of health such as loneliness and social isolation. 

 Emergency Planning; as part of the Council’s response to emergency situations 
such as flooding and especially during the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 
10. Governance 
 
10.1 Stephanie Holt-Castle, Director of Growth and Communities, to inherit the main 

delegations via the Officer Scheme of Delegation. 
 

11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 In order to deliver a balanced budget, the Community Wardens Service base budget is 

to be reduced by £1m over two-years. 
 

11.2 Proposals to take to public consultation have been developed utilising pre-consultation 
feedback gained from staff, key partners and service users. 

 
11.3 The public consultation is due to launch on 12 July, running for 12 weeks until 3 October.  

The aim is to return to a GEDCCC in January 2024 with the outcomes of the public 
consultation and resulting recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13. Appendices 
 
 Appendix A: Proposed data for use in geographical allocation of wardens 

 
14. Contact details 
 

Report Author:  
Shafick Peerbux 
Head of Community Safety, 
Public Protection Service 
03000 413431 
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director:  
Stephanie Holt-Castle 
Director of Growth and Communities 
03000 412064 
stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk 

 

12. Recommendation(s):  
 
12.1 The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and comment on the public 

consultation proposals, alongside an updated geographical allocation policy, to 
h
[...]
 and Communities Cabinet Committee is asked 
to NOTE the performance report for Quarter 4 of 2022/23. 

 

Contact details: 

 
Report Author:  Matthew Wagner 
   Chief Analyst (interim) 

   Chief Executive’s Department     
   03000 416559 
   Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
Relevant Director:  Simon Jones 
   Corporate Director Growth, Environment and Transport 
   03000 411683 

   Simon.Jones@kent.gov.uk  

Page 21

mailto:Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Jones@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 
Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Performance Dashboard 
 
Financial Year 2022/23 
 

Results up to end of March 2023 

 
 

 
Produced by Kent Analytics 
 

 
 

P
age 23



Appendix 1 

Guidance Notes 
  
 
RAG RATINGS 
 

Results in this report show either quarterly data or Year to Date (YTD) values. 
 

GREEN Target has been achieved 

AMBER Floor Standard* achieved but Target has not been met 

RED Floor Standard* has not been achieved 

 

*Floor Standards are the minimum performance expected and if not achieved must result in management action 
 
Activity Indicators 
 

Activity Indicators representing demand levels are also included in the report. They are not given a RAG rating; instead, they are 
compared with previous year or tracked within an expected range represented by Upper and Lower Thresholds. The Alert provided for 
Activity Indicators is whether they are in expected range or not. Results can either be in expected range (In Line) or they could be 
Above or Below. 
 
  

P
age 24



Appendix 1 
 

Key Performance Indicators Summary 
 

Growth & Communities – Economic Development RAG 
 

Growth & Communities – Other Services RAG 

ED05 : Number of homes brought back to market 
through No Use Empty 

GREEN 
 DT14: Percentage of Public Rights of Way (PRoW) faults 

reported online 
GREEN 

ED08 : Developer contributions secured against total 
contributions sought  

RED 
 EPE16: Median number of da
[...]
  Standing item 

3 Declaration of Interest Standing item 

4 Minutes Standing item 

5 Verbal Updates – Cabinet Members and Corp. Dir.  Standing item 

6 District Visits Programme  Standing item 

7 Work Programme  Standing item 

 
3 JULY 2024 at 10am 

 

P
age 44



 
 

Items for Consideration that have not yet been allocated to a meeting 

Thames Estuary/EDC/Thames Crossing 
 

TBA  - (possibly three separate items) 

Otterpool 
 

Late 2023 
 

Trading Standards Checked and Ports Team  Possibly two reports 
 

Creative Economy  
 

 

Sources of Energy  (Mr Hood – Agenda Setting 17/5/22)  
 

Kent Design Guide  

Tourism in the county and economic impact  (Mr Hood – Agenda Setting 3/8/22)  
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (KCC’s strategic role) (Mr Meade – GED&C CC 11/01/23) 
 

Dungeness Nuclear Power Station  (Mr Robey – agenda setting 31/01/23) 

Agriculture and farming economy – how can the Council assist the farming industry (Mr Sole – GED&C CC 14 March 2023) 

Gypsy and Traveller Sites  (Mr Rayner – GED&C CC 14 March 2023) 

Banking hubs (LINK invitation) (Mr Hood – agenda setting 31/1/23) 

Faversham Creek Bridge (re-added – agenda setting 23/5/23) 

 
 

1 Intro/ Web announcement Standing item 

2 Apologies and Subs  Standing item 

3 Declaration of Interest Standing item 

4 Minutes Standing item 

5 Verbal Updates – Cabinet Members and Corp. Dir.  Standing item 

6 District Visits Programme  Standing item 

7 Work Programme  Standing item 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2023
	7 Review of the Kent Community Warden Service
	Appendix A - Review of the Kent Community Warden Service

	8 Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard

	9 Underage Vaping
	10 Work Programme 2023/24
	Appendix A - GED&C CC Work Programme 2023-2024




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Wednesday, 28 June 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Baldock, Mrs R Binks, Mr C Broadley, 
Ms K Grehan, Mr S Holden, Mr M A J Hood, Mr B H Lewis, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr J Meade, Mr A M Ridgers, Mr D Robey, Mr M J Sole, Mr R J Thomas, 
Mr D Watkins, Ms S Hamilton and Mr D Jeffrey 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Murphy and Mr P M Hill, OBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Holt-Castle (Director of Growth and Communities), 
Hayley Savage (Democratic Services Officer) and Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of 
Growth, Environment and Transport) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
142. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Baldock had joined the Cabinet Committee along with Ms Grehan and Mr Lewis 
who had replaced Ms Dawkins and Ms Meade. 
 
RESOLVED that the change in membership be noted. 
 
143. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
144. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2023  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2023 were a correct 
record.  
 
145. Verbal updates by the Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services, provided an 

update on the following: 
 
(a) The Council had been successful in securing £3.8million from the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ Traveller Site 
Fund to implement a range of improvements to the seven gypsy traveller 
sites owned and managed by Kent County Council.   



 

2 

 
(b) Kent Libraries was shortlisted for two categories in the National Library 

awards, including Playground in the children’s promise category, and the 
Prison Library team in the reading category.  Mr Hill was pleased to 
announce that Ms Elizabeth Gunn and Ms Tracy McKechnie from the 
Prison Library Team won the reading award. 

 
(c) The annual Summer Reading Challenge in Kent libraries would run from 

Saturday, 8 July until 9 September 2023 where children aged 4-11 would 
be able to visit Kent Libraries and get involved in “Ready, Set, Read!”.  Last 
year, over 16,000 Kent youngsters took part in the challenge and across 
the country, the Summer Reading Challenge reached over 700,000 
children and families, with approximately 600,000 children taking part 
through their local library service.  
 

(d) Turner Contemporary was currently exhibiting Beatriz Milhazes: Maresias, 
a survey of the work of Beatriz Milhazes, widely recognised as one of the 
leading abstract artists working today.  This was her first UK solo 
institutional exhibition in over two decades and brought together 20 key 
paintings and 5 works on paper.   
 

2. Mr Murphy, Deputy Cabinet Member for Economic Development, provided an 
update on the following: 

 
(a) The Employment Task Force was encouraging employers to look at skills 

and the improvement of recruitment and retention methods.  The taskforce 
was being reviewed to ensure it was relevant to the objectives of the 
Council. 

 
(b) The Straits Committee was meeting in Dover on 4 and 5 July 2023 and 

would focus on water conservation, effects of water erosion, preservation, 
and the quality of water.   

 
(c) Local public opinion regarding potential small modular reactors at 

Dungeness was being explored and the Council was working closely with 
local authorities. A possible advantage of the reactors, if they were 
secured, was hydrogen production and desalination plants. 

 
(d) A meeting took place on 26 June 2023 with further education college 

principles, chaired by the Leader of the Council.  The committee looked at 
how courses could best provide the skillsets needed by industries in Kent, 
and a review of the committee was being undertaken.  

 
(e) A South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) Board meeting was 

taking place on 7 July 2023 to discuss the government announcement that 
funding for SELEP would cease in 2024. 

 
3. Mr Murphy responded to the following questions and comments from 

Members: 
 



 

3 

(a) A Member asked about progress at the Port of Ramsgate and Mr Murphy 
said tenders had been issued by Thanet District Council for the reopening 
of the port.  

 
(b) Asked whether the Employment Taskforce extended to apprenticeships 

and skills, Mr Murphy said the Employment Taskforce would look at 
apprenticeships and their funding at greater depth.   

 
(c) Asked whether, in addition to nuclear energy at Dungeness, other sources 

of renewable energy were being considered, Mr Murphy said as part of the 
Economic Development restructure there would be a post recruited to, to 
specifically look at energy infrastructure needs of the county and Ms Holt-
Castle confirmed the new post would work closely with the Environment 
and Circular Economy Team. 

 
(d) Members discussed the advantages and disadvantages of different energy 

sources and the importance of a water strategy in terms of accessing and 
utilising different types of water and consideration of the strategies used by 
building companies and developers.  Mr Jones said the Environment & 
Transport Cabinet Committee was looking at a water strategy and 
Southern Water attended the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee 
on a regular basis. Mr Jones said the Growth and Infrastructure Framework 
was a useful tool in identifying gaps in infrastructure and requirements for 
improvement.  A Member highlighted the importance of prioritising the 
reduction of demand for energy such as electricity.   

 
4. Mr Jones, Corporate Director Growth, Environment and Transport, provided an 

update on the following:  
 
(a) At the National Empty Homes Conference in Birmingham in May, No Use 

Empty (NUE) Officer, Mr Jake Body, received the Rising Star Award for his 
work.   
 

(b) The Business Investment Team had received confirmation from 
government that funding to provide Kent and Medway Business Fund loans 
would be retained for ten years.   

 
(c) The Growth and Communities team had recently completed the EU funded 

C-Care – Covid Channel Area Response Exchange project where 
businesses had been supported in relation to technological resilience and 
green recovery.  The project also provided support and accreditation to 
Trading Standards Checked member companies.  

 
(d) The Taste of Kent Awards which took place on 15 June 2023 celebrated, 

across 28 categories, some of Kent’s best food and drink producers and 
hospitality venues. 

 
(e) Active Kent and Medway launched the Summer Moves campaign which 

promoted low cost and easy access to new sport or activity across the 
county over the summer.  Free bus travel was promoted over a weekend in 
June allowing residents to travel to leisure facilities and activities in Kent.  

 



 

4 

(f) The Primary PE Conference was held on 16 May 2023 where over 100 
schools across the county were represented.  Feedback had been positive, 
and the team continued to work with schools to inspire future generations 
to be more active.  

 
(g) Trading Standards had recently completed a successful doorstep crime 

campaign in the villages around Gravesend and the team was posting 
reels on their Instagram and Facebook accounts to give tips to residents on 
the latest scams.  

 
(h) A Regional Tobacco Co-ordinator had been recruited to the Trading 

Standards team for the Southeast region. Four Trading Standards trainees 
had completed Part 1 of their professional exams and four members of 
staff were undertaking apprenticeships, all of which provided additional 
resilience and capacity to the team.  

 
(i) Animal Health Officers would be at the Kent County Show in July to ensure 

legal welfare standards were met and disease was not brought into the 
county.   

 
(j) Community Wardens had been busy engaging with scam victims and 

supporting Adult Social Care colleagues with visits to hard-to-reach 
residents. The impact of the Positive Wellbeing activities undertaken by 
Community Wardens showed that participants felt 46% less isolated and 
38% less lonely, and 59% said their situation had improved. As a result, the 
positive wellbeing model was being rolled out across the service.  

 
(k) The Prime Minister visited the Kent Scientific Services offices in Kings Hill 

regarding the targeting of young children by vape manufacturers.  Mr 
Jones congratulated two apprentices within the team, Ms Kirsty Thompson, 
and Ms Bethany Collins, who had gained their degrees. 

 
RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted. 
 
146. Review of the Kent Community Warden Service  
(Item 7) 
 
Mr Shaffick Peerbux, Head of Community Safety, Community Protection and Ms 
Kathleen Dardry, Community Safety Practice Development Officer, were in 
attendance for this item.  
 
1. Mr Hill introduced the item and expressed his disappointment that, along with 

many other difficult decisions the Council had had to take to meet budgetary 
requirements, it had been found necessary to reduce the budget for 
Community Wardens. Mr Hill stressed that the proposed reshaping of the 
service was not a reflection on performance and highlighted the service would 
remain robust if the proposals were implemented. He said the proposed model 
was flexible to allow for additions in the future should resources become 
available.  
 



 

5 

2. Mr Peerbux introduced the report and provided a summary of the work 
involved, in the pre-consultation period, in identifying the proposals to redesign 
the service.  
 

3. Mr Peerbux and Ms Holt-Castle responded to the following comments and 
questions from Members: 
 

(a) Members commented on the possibility of obtaining, and actively 
promoting for, other means of funding to continue the current service 
provision, for example through commercial sponsorship, developer 
contributions and parish councils. Ms Holt-Castle said alternative sources 
of funding had been, and would continue to be, considered and 
conversations had taken place with colleagues in Adult Social Care 
regarding health and care partnerships.  Ms Holt-Castle clarified that the 
proposed future model was scalable and would be able to absorb any 
future opportunities.  Ms Holt-Castle explained that Section 106 developer 
contributions were restricted to capital and equipment and could not be 
used for staffing costs, however Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding was more flexible. 
 

(b) Members expressed their concern for the long-term effects on communities 
as a result of the reduction in the service, for example in relation to health, 
increased anti-social behaviour and vulnerable residents.  

 

(c) Asked about the reduction in posts, Mr Peerbux said this amounted to 
approximately 32 posts and the streamlining of management. The 
redundancy costs were difficult to predict at this stage and unions had 
been consulted from the outset.  

 

(d) Regarding equality implications, a Member commented that the four 
groups impacted by the service reduction would also be affected by 
reductions in other services and asked whether the accumulative effects 
had been considered. Mr Peerbux said the Geographical Allocation Policy 
would involve work to ensure adverse effects were not multiplied on 
specific groups.  

 

(e) Members echoed the comments made by the Cabinet Member for 
Community and Regulatory Services regarding the invaluable and 
important work carried out by Community Wardens.  

 

(f) Asked whether proactive engagement with parish councils would take 
place, Mr Peerbux said engagement with the Kent Association of Local 
Councils took place as part of the pre-consultation period and work would 
continue closely with them.  

 

(g) A Member referred to the reduction in funding for Police Community 
Support Officers in Kent Police and the further effects of this on 
communities.  Mr Hill said he was liaising with the Chief Constable and the 
Commissioner regarding the gap this would leave.   

 



 

6 

(h) Mr Peerbux clarified that the Positive Wellbeing pilot to address social 
isolation was being embedded and would be part of the community warden 
function moving forwards along with other KCC commissioned services.  

 

(i) Members discussed the need for local Community Wardens with 
knowledge of the local area and commented on the opportunity of shared 
and partnership working with district, borough, and parish councils.  

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee considered and commented on the public 
consultation proposals alongside an updated geographical allocation policy, to help 
identify where wardens will be placed. 
 
147. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 8) 
 
Mr Matthew Wagner, Interim Chief Analyst, was in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mr Wagner introduced the performance report for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 and 

clarified that figures provided for the year to date referred to the complete 
financial year.  He said of the 25 Key Performance Indicators, 22 were rag rated 
green, 2 were amber and 1 was red.  
 

2. Mr Murphy, Ms Holt-Castle, and Ms Taylor Smith responded to the following 
questions and comments from Members: 

 

(a) Asked about Section 106 developer contributions received from district 
planning authorities, Mr Murphy said formulas, set by central government, 
were applied to Section 106 funding requests, based on the relevant 
development and the Developer Contributions Guide.  With regards to CIL, a 
bid could be made for funding and negotiated with the districts. The red KPI 
related to two districts where CIL money was being negotiated and was 
delayed.  
 

(b) Asked about information relating to libraries, Ms Taylor-Smith said feedback 
was collected and online surveys were carried out.  Ms Taylor-Smith said 
she would investigate feedback received from Members in relation to 
individual libraries. 
 

(c) Asked how the percentage of children with Free School Meals who engaged 
with the Kent School Games was determined, Ms Holt-Castle clarified that 
this KPI included those who had participated in local finals, district finals and 
county finals.  

 

(d) A Member asked whether comparative data from the previous five years in 
relation to the percentage of death and birth registrations could be presented 
at a future date.   

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee note the performance report for Quarter 4 of 
2022/23. 
 
148. Underage Vaping  
(Item 9) 



 

7 

 
Mr James Whiddett, Operations Manager for Trading Standards, was in attendance 
for this item.  
 
1. Mr Hill introduced the item and highlighted the good work of Kent Trading 

Standards and Kent Scientific Services within this area and referred to the 
Prime Minister’s visit in May.  He stressed the importance of the issue, and the 
adverse effects vaping had on young people.   

 
2. Mr Whiddett introduced the report and provided some background information.  

He said in 2021 the service had received 32 vaping enquiries, compared to 99 
in 2022 and 90, to date, in 2023.   

 
3. Mr Whiddett responded to the following questions and comments from 

Members:  
 

(a) Asked about information for schools, Mr Whiddett said the work being 
undertaken with Public Health would include good practice guides for 
schools and there was guidance available from the Association of Directors 
of Public Health.  Currently work was directed at secondary schools, but 
recent developments had indicated that this should be extended to primary 
schools.  
 

(b) A member asked how vaping affected smoking rates and Mr Whiddett said 
NHS data, recently provided on smoking and vaping prevalence, was being 
reviewed.  
 

(c) Members asked about the disposal of vapes and associated costs, 
particularly those containing lithium.  Mr Whiddett said work was underway 
with the Environment Agency and the Council’s steps in disposing of 
batteries and nicotine in products was in accordance with the guidance and 
best practice.  Mr Jones said work was ongoing with the Kent Resource 
Partnership in looking at the risks involved for collection and disposal of 
contaminated vapes and it was suggested this be discussed further at the 
Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee.  

 

(d) Asked about the financial impacts of tackling the issue on the Council, Mr 
Whiddett said work with agencies to identify the criminals and claim back 
costs was a complex situation and ongoing.  

 

(e) Asked about the Council’s involvement in online sales, Mr Whiddett said 
the focus was currently on the High Street where data indicated more 
significant activity, but online sales would also be considered when 
information became available.  

 
(f) Asked about addressing demand, Mr Whiddett said meetings took place 

with public health regarding the use of illegal products amongst young 
people and underage vaping had recently been included.   

 
(g) Members noted that a government consultation had finished on 6 June 

2023 which looked at issues such as design, disposal, and the selling of 



 

8 

vapes to children. It was suggested that, following the government report, 
these issues be addressed across the portfolios.  

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee note the report.  
 
149. Work Programme 2023/24  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee note the Work Programme 2023/24.  
 
 
 
 
 


